
Asher

0

154

134

12 11 910

160
161
162

11

0

1

7

6

7

5

14

167

168
9

10

3
9

10
2

8
8

13
19

20

18
19

18

3

4

1
2

19

1

7
8
9
10
11

3

8
9

10
11

12

21

1
2

3
4

5

0
1

35

6

7
8 2

5
6

163

164

184

2
2

16

12

#

11
12

31

8

158

6156 7

7
8

11
12

3

6
5

10

0
1

2

410

11
1215

16

3
0

8

7
8

6

0
16

9

10
11

2

1

2

141
142

173

174

175

78
7

189
190

10
11

12
13

14

11
17

6

14

15
16

18

2

6
7

3510
11
12
13

17
16

4

88
86

12

13
14

2

17
18

19

15

1

28
20

21
22

3

83
8

9

5

4

9
89

6

84
5

6
7

148

159

5
4

3
2

1
2

197

159

169

170

149
150
151
152

145

146
147
148

25
20 4

5

9

10
21164

163 19

21

22

12
13

14

20
21 19 17

17

13
14

15
16

17
18

20
100

101

1

3
4

0

7
8

77

78

99

4

7
8

9

#
#
#

10

0
1

18
19

20
3

4
5

6
7

14
15

16

7

20
21

22

0

11
12

13
14

15

11
12

13
14

16

20

74

10
11

67

16

62

63

26

27
28
29

0
1

94

95

96

97

98

30
31

20

23

64

65

66

33

79

80

68

69

70

3
4

92

84

10

1

1

75

3

2

85

5

76

19

37

71

72

73

3

15

24

1
2

6

90
91

12

7
8

9

4
5
6

1
2

7

17
18

21
22

2

8

9

21

6

8

14
15

16
17

18
19

14
15

3
4

5

4

9
10 9 7

4
5

6
1

2

6

5
6

3

11

0

85
15

16
17

18
19

81
82

0
1

2
3

13

3
4

12 20
92

93
94

95
96

4
5

6
6

19 15
9

10
11

12
13

14
15

16
17

22

15

8
9

9

10
11

12 10

18

15
16

#

12
13

17

17

13
22 22 21 20

16
17

1823

20

9
10

76
77

78
79

80

163

164

165

166

177

166

23
26

198

199

200

185
186
187
188

181
182
183

143

144

137
138
139
140

7

71

169
170
171
172

167
168

165

191

192

193

196

178
179
180

176

157

155

129

130

128

2
3

144

145
146

159

160

161

162

158

22

23

18
19
20

21

14
15
16
17

10
11
12
13

6
7
8
9

2
3
4
5

47

48

49
1/50

43
44
45

46

39
40
41
42

35
36
37
38

31
32
33
34

30

1

2

4
5
6

7

7
1
2
3

3
4
5
6

6
7
1
2

2
3
4
5

5

6

7
1

1
2
3

4

4
5
6
7

7
1
2
3

3
4
5
6

2

2275

2276

2277

2271
2272
2273
2274

2267
2268
2269
2270

2263
2264
2265
2266

2259
2260
2261
2262

2255
2256
2257
2258

2251

2252

2253
2254

2247
2248
2249
2250

2243
2244
2245
2246

2239
2240
2241
2242

2235
2236
2237
2238

1864

1863

1868
1867
1866

1865

1872
1871
1870
1869

1876
1875
1874
1873

1880
1879
1878
1877

1884
1883
1882
1881

1888

1887

1886
1885

1892
1891
1890

1889

1896
1895
1894
1893

1900
1899
1898
1897

1904
1903
1902
1901

1905

98

954
5
6

168

169

12
9

13
0

13
1

127

139

153

78

88
67

68
72

18
17

70
71

132

151

99

109

106

150

128

8

8

1

32

2

89
90

3
4
5

137

72
73

74
75

24

25

1
2 2

5

921

25

18

13
14

15
16

1

87

6

14

140
141
142

143

0
1

2
3

4

4

72 17
18

19
21

22
26

4

5

1

3

5

13
14

81

82

93

34

36

39
38

2

83

5
6

4

22

14

73
74

25

9

102

103

2
1

318

15

16

70
1

9

10

11

1

23
24

24

23

7
6
5

5

12
13

16
27

28

8
8

20

23

10
3

10
4

10
5

27
25

102

97

1
2
3

13
14

15

9
10

92
93

94

136
135

76
77

27
26

9
10

6
7

8

104

86

87

88

89

90

91

75

4

20

30
29

15
5

15
6

15
7

16
6

16
7

0

1

2

3

70

138

8

133

7

12
13
14

6

86
87

35

81
147

80

32
34

33

91

158

69

194

195

2
3
4
5

17
152

19

15

79
71

70

1

13
14
15

107

108

101

82
83

84
85

24

74
75

17

11

77
72

73

9
10

11
12

13

3
4
5

16

67
68

69

79

78

0

149

7

96

9

100

16

16
5

11
12

8
7

3

131

132

133

134

135

136

153
154

4
5
6

160

161

162

80

19

18

76

Sesostris III 

Tw
enty

years

Gen 31:41

For Rachel

Gen 29:20

For Leah

Benjam
in (estim

ate)

For Flocks

Jacob

Joseph

Reuben
Sim

eon
Levi Judah

Dan Naphtali
Gad Asher

Dinah
Zebulun

Isaachar

by Leah

Puzur-Aššur II
N

arām
Sum

u-la-Il
Sum

u-abum

Gen 35:18
Rachel dies

Abi-sare
Sum

u-El

Bur-Sin
Lipit-Enlil

lunar date
Sirius rising, Memphis
July 16, 1866
IV Peret 16.
Papyrus Berlin (PB) 10012

Sesostris II

Am
enem

hetII

Jacob's Service

Joseph

M
iddle Bronze I

M
iddle Bronze I

185,665 cu m

Idadu-napir (penultim
ate king)

Gen 11 lifespan, ~135 years

Esau marries
daughter of 
Ishmael

Reuel
Zerah

est
est

Esau

Esau

Joseph, being seventeen years old, was
feeding the flock with his brethren; and
the lad was with the sons of Bilhah,
and with the sons of Zilpah, his father's
wives: and Joseph brought unto his
father their evil report.Gen. 37:2.

Thus have I been twenty years in thy 
house; I served thee fourteen years for 
thy two daughters, and six years for 
thy cattle: and thou hast changed my 
wages ten times.

And Jacob served seven years 
for Rachel; and they seemed 
unto him but a few days, for 
the love he had to her.

So
th

ic
  d

at
e 

ra
ng

e 
 1

87
0 

+/
-6

 y
ea

rs

These are standard Middle 
Kingdom dates with 
astronomical considerations 
added by myself.

Larsa
Larsa

12 na-
mes

5 na-
mes

Isaac
Isaac

Isaac

Jacob
Jacob

Jacob

Joseph

Reuben Sim
eon
Levi Judah

Dan
Naphtali Gad
Asher
Isaachar

Zebulun
Dinah

Gen 31:41Highest
date yr 8

Stele of Hapu
coregency

And it came to pass, when Rachel had
born Joseph, that Jacob said unto La-
ban, Send me away, that I may go unto
mine own place, and to my country. Gen.
30:25.

430 Year Sojourn 
430 Year Sojourn 

Ishm
ael

400 year  Prophesy
400 year  Prophesy

Manfred Bietak argued that the
beginning of Middle Bronze I can
be linked to the depictions of
socket spearheads and a duckbill
axe in the tomb of Khnumhotep
II at Beni Hassan, dateable to the
6th year of Senwosret II.

Early Bronze
IV

Tell el-Hayyat in the Jordan Valley is the only site that covers 
the transition from the Early to the Middle Bronze Age. At this 
site, Phase 6 was dated to the Early Bronze IV and Phase 5 to 
the Middle Bronze I. Based on the radiocarbon dates and the 
stratigraphic sequence presented by Steve Falconer and Patricia 
Fall in this volume, this transition can be dated to around 1900 
BCE (Höflmayer).

B

B
ILD

1:pB
erlin

10003;9
[Senw

osretIII].ILD
1:R

eportofthe
4th

phyle
thatw

ithdraw
s

from
m

onthly
tem

ple
service

and
of

the
1st

phyle
that

takes
over.

Luft
dates

the
protocol

to
[III

Peret9],the
day

before
the

firstpreserved
dated

entry.This
is

confirm
ed

by
the

distances
betw

een
IIIPeret9

in
9

Senw
osret

III
and

ILD
3,5,and

6.III
Peret9

=
June

8,1864
B

C
,LD

0.
See

K
rauss.


