

1905	2235	3	31
1904	2236	4	32
1903	2237	5	33
1902	2238	6	34
1901	2239	7	35
1900	2240	1	36
1899	2241	2	37
1898	2242	3	38
1897	2243	4	39
1896	2244	5	40
1895	2245	6	41
1894	2246	7	42
1893	2247	1	43
1892	2248	2	44
1891	2249	3	45
1890	2250	4	46
1889	2251	5	47
1888	2252	6	48
1887	2253	7	49
1886	2254	1	1/50
1885	2255	2	2
1884	2256	3	3
1883	2257	4	4
1882	2258	5	5
1881	2259	6	6
1880	2260	7	7
1879	2261	1	8
1878	2262	2	9
1877	2263	3	10
1876	2264	4	11
1875	2265	5	12
1874	2266	6	13
1873	2267	7	14
1872	2268	1	15
1871	2269	2	16
1870	2270	3	17
1869	2271	4	18
1868	2272	5	19
1867	2273	6	20
1866	2274	7	21
1865	2275	1	22
1864	2276	2	23

158	128
159	129
160	130
161	131
162	132
163	133
164	134
165	135
166	136
167	137
168	138
169	139
170	140
171	141
172	142
173	143
174	144
175	145
176	146
177	147
178	148
179	149
180	150
181	151
182	152
183	153
184	154
185	155
186	156
187	157
188	158
189	159
190	160
191	161
192	162
193	163
194	164
195	165
196	166
197	167
198	168
199	169

110	111	112
118	119	120
121	122	123
124	125	26
27	28	29
30	31	32
33	34	35

170	171	172	173	174	175	176	177	178	179	180	181	182	183	184	185	186	187	188	189	190	191	192	193	194	195	196	197	198	199	200
170	171	172	173	174	175	176	177	178	179	180	181	182	183	184	185	186	187	188	189	190	191	192	193	194	195	196	197	198	199	200

127	128	129	130	131	132	133	134	135	136	137	138	139	140	141	142	143	144	145	146	147	148	149	150	151	152	153	154	155	156	157	158	159	160	161	162	163	164	165	166	167	168	169	170	171	172	173	174	175	176	177	178	179	180	181	182	183	184	185	186	187	188	189	190	191	192	193	194	195	196	197	198	199	200
127	128	129	130	131	132	133	134	135	136	137	138	139	140	141	142	143	144	145	146	147	148	149	150	151	152	153	154	155	156	157	158	159	160	161	162	163	164	165	166	167	168	169	170	171	172	173	174	175	176	177	178	179	180	181	182	183	184	185	186	187	188	189	190	191	192	193	194	195	196	197	198	199	200

1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	26	27	28	29	30	31	32	33	34	35	36	37	38	39	40	41	42	43	44	45	46	47	48	49	50	51	52	53	54	55	56	57	58	59	60	61	62	63	64	65	66	67	68	69	70	71	72	73	74	75	76	77	78	79	80	81	82	83	84	85	86	87	88	89	90	91	92	93	94	95	96	97	98	99	100	101	102	103	104
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	26	27	28	29	30	31	32	33	34	35	36	37	38	39	40	41	42	43	44	45	46	47	48	49	50	51	52	53	54	55	56	57	58	59	60	61	62	63	64	65	66	67	68	69	70	71	72	73	74	75	76	77	78	79	80	81	82	83	84	85	86	87	88	89	90	91	92	93	94	95	96	97	98	99	100	101	102	103	104

1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	26	27	28	29	30	31	32	33	34	35	36	37	38	39	40	41	42	43	44	45	46	47	48	49	50	51	52	53	54	55	56	57	58	59	60	61	62	63	64	65	66	67	68	69	70	71	72	73	74	75	76	77	78	79	80	81	82	83	84	85	86	87	88	89	90	91	92	93	94	95	96	97	98	99	100	101	102	103	104
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	26	27	28	29	30	31	32	33	34	35	36	37	38	39	40	41	42	43	44	45	46	47	48	49	50	51	52	53	54	55	56	57	58	59	60	61	62	63	64	65	66	67	68	69	70	71	72	73	74	75	76	77	78	79	80	81	82	83	84	85	86	87	88	89	90	91	92	93	94	95	96	97	98	99	100	101	102	103	104

1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	26	27	28	29	30	31	32	33	34	35	36	37	38	39	40	41	42	43	44	45	46	47	48	49	50	51	52	53	54	55	56	57	58	59	60	61	62	63	64	65	66	67	68	69	70	71	72	73	74	75	76	77	78	79	80	81	82	83	84	85	86	87	88	89	90	91	92	93	94	95	96	97	98	99	100	101	102	103	104
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	26	27	28	29	30	31	32	33	34	35	36	37	38	39	40	41	42	43	44	45	46	47	48	49	50	51	52	53	54	55	56	57	58	59	60	61	62	63	64	65	66	67	68	69	70	71	72	73	74	75	76	77	78	79	80	81	82	83	84	85	86	87	88	89	90	91	92	93	94	95	96	97	98	99	100	101	102	103	104

1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	26	27	28	29	30	31	32	33	34	35	36	37	38	39	40	41	42	43	44	45	46	47	48	49	50	51	52	53	54	55	56	57	58	59	60	61	62	63	64	65	66	67	68	69	70	71	72	73	74	75	76	77	78	79	80	81	82	83	84	85	86	87	88	89	90	91	92	93	94	95	96	97	98	99	100	101	102	103	104
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	26	27	28	29	30	31	32	33	34	35	36	37	38	39	40	41	42	43	44	45	46	47	48	49	50	51	52	53	54	55	56	57	58	59	60	61	62	63	64	65	66	67	68	69	70	71	72	73	74	75	76	77	78	79	80	81	82	83	84	85	86	87	88	89	90	91	92	93	94	95	96	97	98	99	100	101	102	103	104

Tell el-Hayyat in the Jordan Valley is the only site that covers the transition from the Early to the Middle Bronze Age. At this site, Phase 6 was dated to the Early Bronze IV and Phase 5 to the Middle Bronze I. Based on the radiocarbon dates and the stratigraphic sequence presented by Steve Falconer and Patricia Fall in this volume, this transition can be dated to around 1900 BCE. (Höflmayer).

## Esau

# Jacob's Service

Esau marries daughter of Ishmael

### Gen 31:41

Thus have I been twenty years in thy house; I served thee fourteen years for thy two daughters, and six years for thy cattle; and thou hast changed my wages ten times.

### Gen 29:20

And Jacob served seven years for Rachel; and they seemed unto him but a few days, for the love he had to her.

1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	26	27	28	29	30	31	32	33	34	35	36	37	38	39	40	41	42	43	44	45	46	47	48	49	50	51	52	53	54	55	56	57	58	59	60	61	62	63	64	65	66	67	68	69	70	71	72	73	74	75	76	77	78	79	80	81	82	83	84	85	86	87	88	89	90	91	92	93	94	95	96	97	98	99	100	101	102	103	104
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	26	27	28	29	30	31	32	33	34	35	36	37	38	39	40	41	42	43	44	45	46	47	48	49	50	51	52	53	54	55	56	57	58	59	60	61	62	63	64	65	66	67	68	69	70	71	72	73	74	75	76	77	78	79	80	81	82	83	84	85	86	87	88	89	90	91	92	93	94										